enactment(s) for the time being in force), the Cost 
Auditors M/s. Khushwinder Kumar & Associates 
(Firm Registration No. 000102), New Delhi 
appointed by the Board to conduct the audit of the 
Cost Records of the Company for the financial year 
2023-24 at a remuneration of Rs. 55000/- (Rupees 
Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred, 
be and is hereby ratified.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors of the Company be and are hereby 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and 
take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or

[...]

activities fall within the purview of Cost Audit 
requirement. Accordingly, the Board at its meeting 
held on 30th May, 2023 on the recommendation 
of Audit Committee, approved the appointment 
of M/s. Khushwinder Kumar & Associates (Firm 
Registration No.000102) at a remuneration of 
Rs.55000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) 
plus applicable taxes and Reimbursement of out of 
pocket expenses incurred for conducting the Cost 
Audit of the Cost records of the Company for the 
financial year 2023-24.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 
148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the

[...]

with Nahar Spinning Mills Limited. He has business 
experience of more than 8 years in the areas of 
Marketing, Exports, Finance and Corporate Affairs. 
During the year under review, Mr. Sambhav Oswal, 
Managing Director of the Company has been paid 
a remuneration of Rs. 6,68,27,940/- (Rupees Six 
Crores Sixty Eight Lacs Twenty Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred Forty Only) inclusive of commission. 
The commission amounting to Rs. 98,67,925/- 
(Ninety Eight Lacs Sixty Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Twenty Five only) pertaining to year 2022-
23 has been paid in the financial year 2022-23. 
His shareholding in the Company is 27600 equity 
shares of Rs.5/- each. He is related to Mr. Jawahar 
Lal Oswal, Chairman, Mr. Dinesh Oswal, Director, 
and Mr. Kamal Oswal, Director of the Company and

[...]

Company, Chartered Accountants as Statu-
tory Auditors of the company. The total fees 
for all services paid by the Company to the 
statutory auditors and all entities in the net-
work firm/network entity of which the statutory 
auditors is a part, is Rs. 6,25,058 (Six Lacs 
Twenty Five Thousand  Fifty Eight Only).

12.	 Disclosure as per Sexual Harassment of 
Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibi-
tion and Redressal) Act, 2013:

The disclosure in relation to Sexual Harass-
ment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, 
Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 forms